THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

No. 100 of 1979

AN ACT

To amend the Parole of Prisoners Act

[Assented to 3 September 1979]

B^E it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Northern Territory of Australia, with the assent as provided by the Northern Territory (Self-Government) Act 1978 of the Commonwealth, as follows:

> 1. This Act may be cited as the <u>Parole of Pris</u>oners Act 1979.

2. The <u>Parole of Prisoners Act</u> is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

3. Section 3 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from sub-section (1) in the definitions of "offence" and "offender" the words "an Act" (wherever occurring) and substituting "a Commonwealth Act".

4. Section 5 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from sub-section (8) "an Act" (wherever occurring) and substituting "a Commonwealth Act".

5. The Principal Act is amended by omitting from the sections specified in Column 1 of the Schedule the matter specified opposite that section in Column 2 of the Schedule and substituting the matter, if any, specified opposite thereto in Column 3 of the Schedule.

6. An order purported to have been made under section 5(2) of the Principal Act, any amendment purported to have been made to such an order and any specification of a lesser term of imprisonment purported to have been made under section 4 of the Principal Act shall be as valid and effectual as if sections 3 and 4 had come into operation on 1 July 1978. Short title

Principal Act

Interpretation

Release of offenders on parole

Formal amendments

Savings

A.B. CAUDELL, Government Printer of the Northern Territory

SCHEDULE

Column 1 Section	Column 2 Matter to be omitted	Column 3 Matter to be substituted
3(1) from the definition of "parole order"	sub-section (2) of section 5	section 5(2)
5(6)(a)	paragraph (a) of sub-section (5)	sub-section (5)(a)
6	paragraph (b) of sub-section (9) of section 10	section 10(9)(b)
7(a)	sub-section (10) of section 5	section 5(10)
8(1)	sub-section (10) of section 5	section 5(10)
8(2)	paragraph (a) of sub-section (1)	sub-section (1)(a)
12(1)	paragraph (a) of sub-section (2)	sub-section $(2)(a)$
14(2)	sub-section (8) of section 5	section 8(5)

•

Section 5